(forty-eight million one hundred thousand) Shares valued at SAR 481,000,000 (four hundred eighty-one million
Saudi Riyals) representing 28.29% of the Company’s share capital, these Shares will be offered to the public
through the Offering. The current Shareholders have agreed to sell 36,900,000 (thirty-six million nine hundred
thousand) Shares to the public which represents 21.71% of the Company’s share capital. The new 48,100,000
(forty-eight million one hundred thousand) shares will be offered alongside the 36,900,000 (thirty-six million
nine hundred thousand) Shares which will be sold by the current shareholders to the public through the Offering
representing 50% of the share capital of the Company after the increase.  Following the Offering, the paid up
capital of the Company shall be SAR 1,700,000,000 (one billion seven hundred million Saudi Riyals) consisting
of 170,000,000 (one hundred seventy million) ordinary shares with a nominal value of SAR 10 (ten Saudi Riyals)
each.

m

The following table shows the stages of changes in the capital of the Company until after the Offering:

Prior to Capitalization of
Statutory Reserves
(as at 30 September 2011)

Post Capitalization of
Statutory Reserves
(as at 31 December 2011)

As at 31 December 2011
(pro forma Post IPO)

Paid Up Capital 1,150,000 1,219,000* 1,700,000

Statutory Reserves 69,173 669 669

Retained Earnings 75,148 3,460 3,460

Total Equity 1,294,321 1,223,128 1,704,128

Short Term Debt 70,000 140,000 140,000

Long Term Debt 400,370 553,500 553,500

Total Debt 470,370 693,500 693,500

Total Capital 1,764,691 1,916,628 2,397,628

All amounts in SAR 000’s

* Further to the approval from the Company’s EGM dated 21 November 2011, the Company’s Statutory Reserves of SAR 69,000,000 were capitalized. This
increased the Company’s paid up capital to SAR 1,219,000,000

Shareholding
The following table represents the shareholders holding 5% or more of shares in the Company.

Name of Shareholder Number of Shares % Direct
Shareholding

% Indirect
Shareholding

1 Majid Bin Ibrahm Bin Abdulaziz Al Ibrahim 31,798,940 26.086% -

2 Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz Bin Saleh Al Rajhi 15,898,940 13.043% -

3 Mohammad Bin Manaa Bin Sultan Aballala 8,783,176 7.205% 0.041%

[…]

(forty-eight million one hundred thousand) Shares valued at SAR 481,000,000 (four hundred eighty-one million
Saudi Riyals) representing 28.29% of the Company’s share capital, these Shares will be offered to the public
through the Offering. The current Shareholders have agreed to sell 36,900,000 (thirty-six million nine hundred
thousand) Shares to the public which represents 21.71% of the Company’s share capital. The new 48,100,000
(forty-eight million one hundred thousand) shares will be offered alongside the 36,900,000 (thirty-six million
nine hundred thousand) Shares which will be sold by the current shareholders to the public through the Offering
representing 50% of the share capital of the Company after the increase.  Following the Offering, the paid up
capital of the Company shall be SAR 1,700,000,000 (one billion seven hundred million Saudi Riyals) consisting
of 170,000,000 (one hundred seventy million) ordinary shares with a nominal value of SAR 10 (ten Saudi Riyals)
each.

The following table shows the stages of changes in the capital of the Company until after the Offering:

Prior to Capitalization of Statutory
Reserves
(as at 30 September 2011)

Post Capitalization of
Statutory Reserves
(as at 31 December 2011)

As at 31 December
2011 (pro forma Post
IPO)

Paid Up Capital 1,150,000 1,219,000* 1,700,000

Statutory Reserves 69,173 669 669

Retained Earnings 75,148 3,460 3,460

Total Equity 1,294,321 1,223,128 1,704,128

Short Term Debt 70,000 140,000 140,000

Long Term Debt 400,370 553,500 553,500

Total Debt 470,370 693,500 693,500

Total Capital 1,764,691 1,916,628 2,397,628

All amounts in SAR 000’s

Source: Najran Cement Company

* Further to the approval from the Company’s EGM, the Company’s Statutory Reserves of SAR 69,000,000 were capitalized. This increased the Company’s paid up
capital to SAR 1,219,000,000

14

Both the Company’s headquarters and operations are located in the Najran Region of the Southern Province in
the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

NCC’s operations consist of mining, clinkerization and cement grinding, which are all undertaken in the Company’s
Main Plant (located on a concession area of 30 square kilometres) acquired by virtue of a lease granted by MPMR

[…]

of production for two (2) months after the closure of the production lines as a result of lack of fuel, (to solve this
problem the Company is currently using the fuel surplus resulting from interruptions of maintenance of Line I to
operate Line II) which is an equivalent rate to the use of about 84% of the energy estimated in the budget. It is
planned that the design production capacity of the Line III to be two (2) million tons of cement annually.

The Main Plant is strategically located in the Tuweeq mountains in Najran. The closest competitor to the Company
in respect of target markets (which are the Asir province and Jizan city in the Southern region and Taif, Makkah
and Jeddah in the Western region) is located 800 km away from these markets, thereby limiting the intensity
of this competition. In addition, the Main Plant is located close to the highway linking Najran to Riyadh, which
reduces costs of transportation and distribution in the central region of Saudi Arabia.

8	  A world leading company in energy technology that enables factories to improve their utilities while minimizing any environmental impact

16

3.2 Shareholder Structure

No. Selling Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares % of
Shareholding

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

1. Majid Bin Ibrahm Bin Abdulaziz Al Ibrahim 31,798,940 26.086% 22,173,173 13.043%

2. Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz Bin Saleh Al Rajhi 15,898,940 13.043% 11,086,217 6.521%

3. Mohammad Bin Mana’a Bin Sultan
Aballala

8,783,176 7.205% 6,124,445 3.603%

4. Abdul Latif Saud Al Babtain and Brothers
Trading and Contracting Company

7,736,940 6.347% 5,394,913 3.173%

5. SKAB Group Company 7,420,000 6.087% 5,173,913 3.043%

6. Prince Mishal Bin Saud Bin Abdulaziz Al
Saud

7,420,000 6.087% 5,173,913 3.043%

7. Khalid Bin Saud Abdullah Al Shabeli 5,300,000 4.348% 3,695,653 2.174%

8. Abderehman Bin Mushabbab Bin Ali Al
Kenani Al Shahri

5,300,000 4.348% 3,695,653 2.174%

9. Al Mohaisen and Sons Holding Co. 3,708,940 3.043% 2,586,217 1.521%

10. Abdulla and Saeed Bin Zager Co. Ltd 3,180,000 2.609% 2,217,392 1.304%

11. Abdullah Bin Salim Bin Wesaimer Al
Wesaimer

2,459,200 2.017% 1,714,783 1.008%

12. Walid Bin Ibrahim Bin Abdulaziz Al
Ibrahim

2,120,000 1.739% 1,478,261 0.870%

13. Saudi Trading and Contracting
Establishment – for its owner Omar
Babatin

1,856,325 1.523% 1,294,403 0.761%

14. Khalid Bin Saleh Bin Abdulaziz Al Rajhi 1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,695 0.652%

15. Abdul Mohsin Bin Abdullah Bin Fahd Al
Hokair

1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,695 0.652%

16. Abdul Rehman Abdullah Al Moosa and
Sons  Co. Ltd

1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,695 0.652%

17. Riyadh World Food Company 1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,695 0.652%

18. Al Saedan Real Estate Co 1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,695 0.652%

19. Al Marqab Co. for its owner Hend Al
Haidar and partners

1,325,000 1.087% 923,914 0.543%

20. Khalid Bin Nasser Bin Abdulla Al Missned 1,114,574 0.914% 777,185 0.457%

21. Mohammed Bin Ibraim Bin Abdulaziz Al
Ibrahim

1,060,000 0.870% 739,130 0.435%

22. Abdul Aziz Bin Ibrahim Bin Abdulaaziz Al
Ibrahim

1,060,000 0.870% 739,130 0.435%

23. Khalid Bin Ibrahim Bin Abdulaziz Al
Ibrahim

1,060,000 0.870% 739,130 0.435%

24. Princess Sarah Bint Faisal Bin Turki Bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud

1,060,000 0.870% 739,130 0.435%

25. Saudi Pan Kingdom 795,000 0.652% 554,348 0.326%

17

No. Selling Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares % of
Shareholding

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

26. Al Trais Saudi Company for Trade Ind. and
Contracting

795,000 0.652% 554,348 0.326%

27. Princess Norah Bint Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin
Saud Al Saud

530,000 0.435% 369,565 0.217%

28. Prince Mishal Bin Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin
Saud Al Saud

530,000 0.435% 369,565 0.217%

29. Prince Abdulaziz Bin Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin
Saud Al Saud

530,000 0.435% 369,565 0.217%

30. Sultan Bin Aadi Bin Musleh AlMutairi 397,500 0.326% 277,174 0.163%

31. Al-Balaha Trading and Marketing Co. for
its owner Shafya  al-Degaither

263,940 0.217% 184,044 0.108%

32. Mohammad Bin Abdul Aziz bin Suleiman
Al-Saleem

257,580 0.211% 179,609 0.106%

33. Thamarat Najran Co. Ltd 99,640 0.082% 69,478 0.041%

34. Prince Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin Saud Al Saud 42,665 0.035% 29,750 0.018%

35. Ismail Mohammed Amin Hassan 26,500 0.022% 18,478 0.011%

36. Salman Bin Saleh Bin Hoshan Al Hoshan 7,420 0.006% 5,174 0.003%

37. Daifullah Bin Omar AlGhamdy 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

38. Fahd Bin Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz Al Rajhi 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

39. Abdulwahab Bin Saud Bin Abdulaziz Al
Babtain

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

40. Bader Bin Abdulmuhsin Bin Abdurrhaman
AlMuhaisen

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

41. Omar Bin Ali Babtain 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

42. Muhammad Bin Salah al-Din Salhab 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

43. Ali Bin Mohammed Bin Jarallah al-Taweel
al-Yami

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

44. Mohammed Bin Rashid Bin Mansour Al-
Sharman

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

45. Hussein Bin Mohammad Bin Hadi Al-Yami 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

46. Adel bin Mohammed Jaber al- Gunh Al-
Yami

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

47. Abdul Aziz Bin Faris Bin Dawas Al-Yami 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

48. Abdullah bin Jabir bin Abdullah Qonnah 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

49. Public 0 0.000% 85,000,000 50.000%

Total 121,900,000 100,00% 170,000,000 100,00%

18

The following tables show the shareholding of the corporate shareholders and the percentage of non-direct
ownership of the Company.

Abdul Latif Saud Al Babtain and Brothers (Established on 5/2/1388H with a capital of two million (2,000,000)
Saudi Riyals)

Partner’s Name Percentage of non-direct ownership Percentage of ownership

Abdul Latif Bin Saud Bin Abdul Aziz Al Babtain 1.587% 25%

Abdul Wahab Bin Saud Bin Abdul Aziz Al Babtain 1.587% 25%

Abdul Karim Bin Saud Bin Abdul Aziz Al Babtain 1.587% 25%

Abdul Rahman Bin Saud Bin Abdul Aziz Al Babtain 1.587% 25%

Total 6.347% 100%

SKAB Group Company (Established on 30/11/1428H with a capital of two hundred million (200,000,000) Saudi

[…]

14.40 Dissolution and Winding-up of the Company
Upon the expiry of the Company’s period of duration, or if it is dissolved prior to the time set for the expiry
therefore, the Extraordinary General Assembly shall, based on a proposal by the Board, decide the method of
liquidation and appoint one or more liquidators and specify their powers and fees. The powers of the Board
shall cease upon the Company’s expiry. However, the Board shall remain responsible for the management of the
Company until the liquidators are appointed. The Company’s administrative departments shall maintain their
powers to the extent that they do not interfere with the powers of the liquidator.

92

15.	 Legal Information

15.1 The Company
Najran Cement Company was established pursuant to Ministerial Resolution No. 1484 dated 28/8/1426H
(corresponding to 20/10/2005G) as a closed joint stock company and under commercial registration number
5950010479 dated 5/9/1426H (corresponding to 8/10/2005G).

15.2 Share Capital
The Shareholders of the Company before and after the Offering are as follows:

No. Selling Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

No. of Shares % of
Shareholding

1. Majid Bin Ibrahm Bin Abdulaziz Al Ibrahim 31,798,940 26.086% 22,173,174 13.043%

2. Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz Bin Saleh Al Rajhi 15,898,940 13.043% 11,086,217 6.521%

3. Mohammad Bin Mana’a Bin Sultan Aballala 8,783,176 7.205% 6,124,446 3.603%

4. Abdul Latif Saud Al Babtain and Brothers
Trading and Contracting Company

7,736,940 6.347% 5,394,913 3.173%

5. SKAB Group Company 7,420,000 6.087% 5,173,913 3.043%

6. Prince Mishal Bin Saud Bin Abdulaziz Al
Saud

7,420,000 6.087% 5,173,913 3.043%

7. Khalid Bin Saud Abdullah Al Shabeli 5,300,000 4.348% 3,695,652 2.174%

8. Abderehman Bin Mushabbab Bin Ali Al
Kenani

5,300,000 4.348% 3,695,652 2.174%

9. Al Mohaisen and Sons Holding Co. 3,708,940 3.043% 2,586,217 1.521%

10. Abdulla and Saeed Bin Zager Co. Ltd 3,180,000 2.609% 2,217,391 1.304%

11. Abdullah Bin Salim Bin Wesaimer Al
Wesaimer

2,459,200 2.017% 1,714,783 1.008%

12. Walid Bin Ibrahim Bin Abdulaziz Al Ibrahim 2,120,000 1.739% 1,478,261 0.870%

13. Saudi Trading and Contracting
Establishment – for its owner Omar Babatin

1,856,325 1.523% 1,294,402 0.761%

14. Khalid Bin Saleh Bin Abdulaziz Al Rajhi 1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,696 0.652%

15. Abdul Mohsin Bin Abdullah Bin Fahd Al
Hokair

1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,696 0.652%

16. Abdul Rehman Abdullah Al Moosa and Sons
Co. Ltd

1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,696 0.652%

17. Riyadh World Food Company 1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,696 0.652%

18. Al Saedan Real Estate Co 1,590,000 1.304% 1,108,696 0.652%

19. Al Marqab Co. for its owner Hend Al Haidar
and partners

1,325,000 1.087% 923,913 0.543%

20. Khalid Bin Nasser Bin Abdulla Al Missned 1,114,574 0.914% 777,185 0.457%

21. Mohammed Bin Ibraim Bin Abdulaziz Al
Ibrahim

1,060,000 0.870% 739,131 0.435%

22. Abdul Aziz Bin Ibrahim Bin Abdulaaziz Al
Ibrahim

1,060,000 0.870% 739,131 0.435%

93

No. Selling Shareholders Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

% of
Shareholding

No. of Shares % of
Shareholding

23. Khalid Bin Ibrahim Bin Abdulaziz Al Ibrahim 1,060,000 0.870% 739,131 0.435%

24. Princess Sarah Bint Faisal Bin Turki Bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud

1,060,000 0.870% 739,131 0.435%

25. Saudi Pan Kingdom 795,000 0.652% 554,348 0.326%

26. Al Trais Saudi Company for Trade Ind. and
Contracting

795,000 0.652% 554,348 0.326%

27. Princess Norah Bint Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin
Saud Al Saud

530,000 0.435% 369,565 0.217%

28. Prince Mishal Bin Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin
Saud Al Saud

530,000 0.435% 369,565 0.217%

29. Prince Abdulaziz Bin Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin
Saud Al Saud

530,000 0.435% 369,565 0.217%

30. Sultan Bin Aadi Bin Musleh AlMutairi 397,500 0.326% 277,174 0.163%

31. Al-Balaha Trading and Marketing Co. for its
owner Shafya  al-Degaither

263,940 0.217% 184,044 0.108%

32. Mohammad Bin Abdul Aziz bin Suleiman
Al-Saleem

257,580 0.211% 179,609 0.106%

33. Thamarat Najran Co. Ltd 99,640 0.082% 69,478 0.041%

34. Prince Nawaf Bin Mishal Bin Saud Al Saud 42,665 0.035% 29,750 0.018%

35. Ismail Mohammed Amin Hassan 26,500 0.022% 18,478 0.011%

36. Salman Bin Saleh Bin Hoshan Al Hoshan 7,420 0.006% 5,174 0.003%

37. Daifullah Bin Omar AlGhamdy 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

38. Fahd Bin Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz Al Rajhi 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

39. Abdulwahab Bin Saud Bin Abdulaziz Al
Babtain

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

40. Bader Bin Abdulmuhsin Bin Abdurrhaman
AlMuhaisen

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

41. Omar Bin Ali Babtain 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

42. Muhammad Bin Salah al-Din Salhab 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

43. Ali Bin Mohammed Bin Jarallah al-Taweel
al-Yami

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

44. Mohammed Bin Rashid Bin Mansour Al-
Sharman

1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

45. Hussein Bin Mohammad Bin Hadi Al-Yami 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

46. Adel bin Mohammed Jaber al- Gunh Al-Yami 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

47. Abdul Aziz Bin Faris Bin Dawas Al-Yami 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

48. Abdullah bin Jabir bin Abdullah Qonnah 1,060 0.001% 739 0.000%

49. Public 0 0.000% 85,000,000 50.000%

Total 121,900,000 100.00% 170,000,000 100.00%

94

15.3 Summary of Material Government Licenses
The Company believes that it has obtained all the relevant permits required for its operations, including the
necessary permits from the Ministry of Commerce and Industry, the MPMR, the Presidency of Meteorology and
the Environment, and the Electricity and Co-Generation Authority.

15.3.1 Commercial Registration

The Company was established pursuant to Ministerial Resolution No. 1484 dated 28/8/1426H (corresponding to
20/10/2005G) as a closed joint stock company and under commercial registration number 5950010479 dated
5/9/1426H (corresponding to 8/10/2005G) and issued in Najran. The Commercial Registration Certificate expires